Euston Films
1 Stephen Street
W1T 1AL
EPISODE ONE
"SHIP OF DREAMS"
Written by
Ryan J. Brown
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films

her middle fingers and falls back into the water. The Duck
LUNGES forward and looks overboard --
POV: black, foam-veined, treacherous waters.
Blast of KLAXONS and SYNTHS as MAIN TITLES SMASH ON SCREEN:
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
4
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
5
ACT ONE
TITLE CARD: 3 MONTHS LATER
INT. CABIN 217 - THE SACRAMENTUM - DAY9 9
Cormac, 20, northern, stands in a tiny cruise ship bathroom,
gazing into a mirror. He has an awkward, boyish charm. He pins
a name badge to his baby blue polo shirt - ‘CORMAC’. He looks
anxious, ill at ease. One last look of determination and --
INT. CREW CABINS CORRIDOR - THE SACRAMENTUM - CONTINUOUS10 10
Enya’s ‘Orinoco Flow’ (”sail away”) kicks in as Cormac exits
his cabin and weaves around swarms of bright eyed Young Crew
Members moving through the corridor. They wear uniforms and
carry bags. It feels like the first day of term.
OMITTED11 11
OMITTED12 12
INT. TRAINING ROOM - LOWER DECK - THE SACRAMENTUM - DAY13 13
Cormac, flushed, approaches a Valorum sign-in desk. He takes a
breath and forces a smile. Sam, 30, a handsome Officer, is at
the desk. He wears a crisp white, short-sleeved Naval uniform.

Karen shows off the crew mess to her tour. It looks like an
oversized student union / canteen.
KAREN (CONT’D)
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
7
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
8
KAREN
The crew mess. We’ve a two strike
rule on here for bad behavior but
intoxication in front of guests is
a straight dismissal. Any nonsense,
inappropriate guest interaction
and you’ll be on a flight home
quicker than you can say --
INT. SOFT PLAY AREA - UPPER DECK - CONTINUOUS16 16
The Recruits all stand in a ball-pool.
KAREN
Little Duck’s Soft Play Palace.
OMITTED17 17
INT. THEATRE - UPPER DECK - CONTINUOUS18 18
A huge, modern auditorium.
KAREN
The Theatre.
OMITTED19 19
INT. CORRIDOR OUTSIDE OFFICER MESS20 20
Karen holds the door open to the Officer’s Mess. Our Recruits
look in at a group of Chiseled Men. The room looks like a
fraternity house. The Officer’s silently stare at us --
KAREN
The Officer’s Mess. These boys are
Karen’s eyes and ears. Say hello...
THE TOUR
Hello...
Intimidating silence. One of the Men finishes a bench press on
a piece of gym equipment and joins in the staring.
Cormac gulps.
Vivian smirks at him - what a dweeb.
INT. PROMENADE - UPPER DECK21 21
A Cleaner is scrubbing the tiles on the busy promenade. Crew
rush, prepping for guests. Organised chaos.
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
8

I mean, I’m not really -- I’m --
I’m just kind of focussing on my
work at the minute.
LAUREN
Right, no I get it - working on
yourself.
CORMAC
I think I’m this way.
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
11
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
12
He breaks away from the group and BUMPS into Olly Reyes, 21,
Filipino, pretty. A fleeting beat where the boys look at each
other before carrying on their separate ways.
INT. CABIN 217 - LOWER DECK - CONTINUOUS23 23
Cormac steps into the room. It’s dark. He freezes. Standing
motionless in a corner, too dark to make out, is PIPPA (the
girl from the opening!) He freezes...
Pippa is staring at him. SMILING. Without looking away, he

Cormac shows him a photo of Rosie on his phone --
CORMAC
This is us at Diggerland. She
fucking loves a JCB.
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
14
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
15
JAMIE
Alright, just stay put...
CORMAC
I’m not going anywhere.
Jamie shoots him one final cautionary look before ducking out.
END OF ACT ONE
ACT TWO
OMITTED24 24
INT. PROMENADE - THE SACRAMENTUM - DAY25 25
Our Entertainers (Sophia, Hamish, Bethany May, The Amys) sing
as Guests arrive.
Guests include: a bawdy, guffawing Hen Party and a gropey 20
something Newlywed Couple with matching T-shirts.
Karen greets the regular guests, but across the way is a First
Class are, where Flashier Guests board. Red ropes, bellboys,
special cocktails. This esteemed group of elites are the ones
we’ll see most of. They’re welcomed by Mr Allan. He greets Sir
Russell Pleasance, a perma-tanned, pintsized fashion mogul
(60s), and his tall, younger wife, Katya (25).
MR ALLAN
Mr and Mrs. Pleasance, welcome back
- we’ve missed you! How was your
journey?
A bellboy hands the couple rolled up hot towels. Sir Russell
rubs at his neck with the towel --
SIR RUSSELL
Fine, I think I need one of them
cheeky Turkish rubs.
MR ALLAN
Ha! Not a problem. I’m going to
personally escort you to your suite
and we’ll get that set up for you.
INT. KITCHEN - LOWER DECK - THE SACRAMENTUM - CONTINUOUS26 26
CLOSE on a huge knife carving a bloody piece of meat.
Jamie looks intimidated. Somebody throws an apron at him.
Waiters scurry and Porters bark orders. Jamie is following a
Kitchen Porter, 30, Indian, showing him the photo of Pippa on

WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
20
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
21
PORTER
C’mon, man, don’t --
Danny halts and glares back into his soul. Truly scary.
PORTER (CONT’D)
Forget it. We all good, man.
Danny smiles, looks him up and down, before swaggering out.
PORTER (CONT’D)
...and it’s Chor-ith-o, fuckhead.
Jamie leans too hard on the hanging beef, causing the carcass
to rattle. The Porter looks over, cautious, before leaving.
OUT ON Jamie - what the hell was that about!?
OMITTED30 30
INT. CREW CABINS CORRIDOR - LOWER DECK - CONTINUOUS31 31
Jamie looks to his watch, waiting for --
Danny reemerges from a cabin without the bag. Jamie watches
Danny go and rushes over, wedging his foot in the cabin door
before it closes. He looks around before sliding inside.
INT. DANNY’S CABIN - LOWER DECK - CONTINUOUS32 32
Danny’s single room cabin is messy. There are big Whey Protein
containers and a football shirt hangs on one of the walls. You
wouldn’t have pegged this guy as a tits and teeth cruise ship
performer - but it makes him all the more intriguing.

falls. Phew. He looks to the floor of the shower -- the bag!!
The duffel bag is in there with him...
DANNY
Let her leave. She’s dead weight.
(beat)
You don’t trust her?
Sophia enters the bathroom. Jamie freezes, still looking at
the bag. She checks her makeup in the mirror --
SOPHIA
Never trust a girl with two names
and French tips. I need you to talk
to her.
Jamie slowly goes to reach for the bag but Danny’s hand bursts
through the curtain and grabs it, just missing him! We listen
to them leave and Jamie breathes a sigh of relief.
INT. BETHANY-MAY’S CABIN - LOWER DECK - CONTINUOUS33 33
Bethany-May, 19, the official face of "how dare that fucking
barista spell my name wrong?", is packing her pink luggage.
Sophia watches her with an eyebrow raised - for fucks sake.
BETHANY-MAY

Where’s anywhere?
BETHANY-MAY
Anywhere that isn’t on here. We're
in way over our heads and this --
after what happened with Pippa --
it just isn’t like...fun anymore.
(struggling with her case)
WHY WON’T THIS CLOSE?
She closes the case. Grabs the rest of her pink luggage and
heads for the door.
BETHANY-MAY (CONT’D)
I’m done! I’m sorry, Sophia.
She flings open her door and collides into Danny. Bethany-May
looks up at him, spooked and backs up into the cabin.
PRELAP SOUND of ship horn blasting!
EXT. THE SACRAMENTUM - CONTINUOUS34 34
AERIAL over the gigantic ship as it heads out to sea.
35 35
EXT. UPPER DECK - THE SACRAMENTUM - LATER36 36
Jamie, head spinning, hurries onto a side deck. Guests and
crew are waving goodbye to people on land. Jamie looks down at
Pippa’s phone, tracing his finger over her phone case. A wave
of sadness washes over him. He turns and bumps right into --
THE DUCK!
The one who attacked Pippa. It tilts it’s head. Creepy.
Two Young Children suddenly appear. They are wearing gift ship
bought plastic rubber duck masks. They call out in excitement -
KIDS
QUACKYYY!
The Duck springs to life, waving and dancing.
KIDS (CONT’D)
Can we get a photo?
Quacky is the ship mascot! The Children lead the Duck away.
Jamie watches them go.
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
23
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
24
INT. KITCHEN - LOWER DECK37 37
Jamie, red-faced, sneaks back into the kitchen. He throws on
an apron and rejoins Vivian at the sink. He’s trying to look
nonchalant but his mind is racing. Vivian glances at him with
suspicion. Is she on to him?

They’re too proud to go to the
police. And too embarrassed by my
very existence.
JAMIE
Thank you, Vivian, really, but I --
VIVIAN
And I’m already an accessory now,
aren’t I? No offense, you’re obv
not as good at the cloak-and-dagger
thing as you think. Oh - and you’ll
need someone to baby-sit Lurch.
She gestures to the bathroom door --
VIVIAN (CONT’D)
Can you trust he won’t blow your
cover?
INT. SHOWER - CABIN 217 - LOWER DECK - CONTINUOUS41 41
A concussed Cormac sits under a cold shower. He looks zoned
out with a histrionic stare, holding his head.
INT. CABIN 217 - LOWER DECK - CONTINUOUS42 42
Jamie sighs. He knows Vivian is right.
KNOCK KNOCK. Somebody is at the cabin door.
VIVIAN
Expecting someone?

WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
29
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
30
Jamie hurriedly puts Pippa’s phone away and looks about the
room for anything else that could give him away.
KNOCK KNOCK.
JAMIE
Hang on!
Jamie peers through the door’s peephole--
Three People in plastic duck masks (like the one’s worn by the
young kids earlier) with hoods up, wait outside. One tilts his
head. Another waves. What the...
BOOM. The door is KICKED open --
CUT TO BLACK:
INT. STORAGE ROOM - LOWER DECK - NIGHT43 43
Pitch black.
SOUND of heavy breathing.
A red light is switched on and a painfully LOUD heavy metal
song is blasted from a speaker.

WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
30
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
31
JAMIE
What are you -- what is that?
A beat.
DANNY
(plainly, durr)
It’s a fish.
Danny holds the fish out. Jamie is face to face with it --
DANNY (CONT’D)
Time for some omega-3.
Jamie’s eyes widen.
PARTY MUSIC KICKS IN --
INT. CREW MESS - LOWER DECK - NIGHT44 44
The door swings open into the Crew Mess. A GIANT party is
taking place. No guests in sight. Adolescent pandemonium.
Jamie looks back into the storage room. Danny laughs and
throws the fish back into a bag (the same bag the Porter

The fish. You gave it a taste for
flesh.
JAMIE
Yeah, I think I might have
misunderstood the assignment.
DANNY
No hard feelings. We all had to do
it. Well, nobody has ever gone as
far as you did, ya freak. What are
you drinking?
Danny leads Jamie away.
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
32
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
33
INT. BAR. CREW MESS - CONTINUOUS45 45
Danny and Jamie have moved over to the bar. Danny hands Jamie
a drink and a shot. Danny downs his shot and then knocks back
his drink. Jamie notices the Quacky Duck Mascot dancing (now
in a Princess costume, one of several Quacky variations). The

a dark look - has he worked him out!?
Jamie’s POV: He looks from Danny out to the dance floor. Pippa
is standing, soaking wet, gazing at him! Bloodshot eyes like
cobwebs. Water drips from her hair and face... A Crew Member
passes in front of her, and then she’s gone.
Across the room, Vivian sits in a corner, uncomfortable. Next
to her is Lauren, soaked in sweat, vigorously making out with
a Crew Member. Vivian slides slightly away from them.
Karen and Mr. Allan survey the party from afar. Mr Allan nods
his head in time with the music --
KAREN
(unimpressed)
These are Godless times, Mr Allan.
MR ALLAN
I’ll drink to that.
OMITTED46 46
OMITTED47 47
OMITTED48 48
OMITTED49 49
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
34
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
35
EXT. SIDE OF THE SHIP - UPPER DECK - NIGHT50 50
Sophia and Bethany-May have found a quiet, off-limits corner
of the ship, to smoke a joint. They are sat, gazing out at the
night sky. Bethany-May, still edgy, mascara smeared, rests her
head on Sophia’s shoulder.

She splutters and smirks.
SAM
Do you have a death wish? If Karen
catches you --
She yawns playfully. He takes out a small black pad from his
back pocket.
SAM (CONT’D)
I’m writing you up.
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
35
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
36
She flirtatiously takes the book from him and leans in close.
He grabs for the pad but she holds it away from him. A beat of
tension between them. Their eyes burning...
INT. CREW CABINS CORRIDOR - LOWER DECK51 51
Danny leads nervous looking Jenny to his room.
JENNY
We’re missing the party.
He looks back at her with a fiendish smirk.
She glances behind them --
The corridor is empty.
They arrive at Danny’s room. He gestures for her to enter. He
offers a reassuring smile. She steps inside. He looks down the
corridor, still smiling, but it’s one that doesn’t quite reach
his eyes.
EXT. SWIMMING POOL - LOWER DECK52 52
One of the Amys makes out with a Boy against the wall. SOUND
of the party raging inside. Jamie is sat with his feet dipped
in a small pool, reeling from his Danny encounter.
OLLY (O.S)

Rosie! Cormac’s ex, the one Jamie promised to keep an eye on.
JAMIE
Rosie?!
She halts and looks to Jamie --
JAMIE (CONT’D)
You’re Rosie.
ROSIE
Sorry. Do I know you?
JAMIE
Me? Oh, no, no...
An awkward beat.
JAMIE (CONT’D)
I... like your... feathers.
Rosie smiles - wtf - and heads inside. Olly frowns and watches
Jamie - colour me intrigued.
INT. SUPPLY CUPBOARD - LOWER DECK - CONTINUOUS53 53
Sam and Sophia have upright sex in a supply room, their bodies
pressed tightly together in the stand and carry position. Her
legs wrapped around his waist. Toilet rolls rain down on them
from a shelf above.
INT. CABIN 217 - LOWER DECK - CONTINUOUS54 54
Cormac sits on the bed, staring at the wall. He throws a ball
at the wall opposite and catches it over and over.
INT. DANNY’S CABIN - LOWER DECK - NIGHT55 55
Jenny, dissatisfied, puts her clothes back on. Danny watches
her, looking suddenly very timid. He’s failed to perform.
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
37

Who is she?
DANNY
I thought you were leaving.
Danny staggers to the bathroom and closes the door on her.
He urinates. Hazy.
SOUND of cabin door opening and closing.
Danny looks in the mirror, tormented. He heads back to his
bed. He sits down and looks to the door. The Duck Mascot in
his room, stood in the shadows. The Duck just stares at him...
DANNY (CONT’D)
Hilarious, Hamish.
Danny sighs, collecting some gear to roll a spliff.
DANNY (CONT’D)
You’re not my type, mate.
The Duck doesn’t move.
INT. CREW MESS - LOWER DECK - NIGHT56 56
We’re back inside the main party and are drowned in thundering
80s musical goodness, as the Drag Queen sings Only You Tonight
by Donna De Lory. The dance floor is wall to wall.
DANNY (V.O)
Have you heard the joke about the
fucked up duck?
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
38
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
39
INT. DANNY’S CABIN - LOWER DECK - CONTINUOUS57 57
Danny continues rolling his spliff, ignoring the Duck. The
Duck stands perfectly still, watching.
DANNY
This boy is celebrating his 18th

Danny concentrates on rolling his joint. The Duck has moved
closer to him but remains very still, creepy.
DANNY
This boy is a virgin and he wants
to test how lucky the duck is, so
he finds an escort, he says "I can
only pay with this duck". She takes
the duck, they bang and after,
she’s like "mate, that was amazing.
INT. CREW MESS60 60
Jamie and Vivian dance with Lauren and Jerome. They howl with
laughter. Lauren goes to pull her top up but they stop her.
DANNY (V.O)
I can't believe you're a virgin,
can we do it again?"
INT. DANNY’S CABIN - CONTINUOUS61 61
The Duck picks up a dumbbell and flexes with it.
DANNY
He says "I don't have anything else
to give". She’s like "please, have
the duck back, I just want more!"
So they bang some more and it’s
great.
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
39
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
40
He stands up.
DANNY (CONT’D)
He gets home. His Dad says “how was
your night, son? How was the lucky
duck?"
Danny scoffs in anticipation of his own punch-line.
DANNY (CONT’D)
And the boy says --
WHOOSH - the Duck SMASHES him in the face with the dumbbell.
He falls back on the bed, nose CRUSHED, blood pouring from his
mouth. The Duck goes to land another blow but Danny runs for
the door and leaps into the hallway --
INT. SECURITY CONTROL ROOM - UPPER DECK - CONTINUOUS62 62
Security Guards and Officers are misusing the CCTV monitors to
watch Girls at the party. On the bottom left screen, Danny is
trying to flee the Duck. Nobody notices him being hunted.
INT. CREW CABINS CORRIDOR - LOWER DECK - CONTINUOUS63 63
Danny clutches at his head. He was already wasted but now with
his face half caved in, he can barely put one foot in front of
the other. He holds the wall and just about manages to shout --
DANNY
H-help!
The Duck follows slowly. In no hurry.  ANGLE ON a huge knife
now in the Duck’s hand. Grip tightening.
Up ahead at the end of the corridor, a Boy and Girl, 20s, go
to a cabin, all over each other, blind drunk. They don’t once
look in Danny’s direction, their attention is on each other,
making out against the door.
Danny tries to speak but nothing comes out. Blood spills from
his mouth and he wheezes.
DANNY (CONT’D)
Pl--ple...
The Couple head inside their cabin. SLAM! Any hope of survival
dims in Danny’s eyes as the Duck grabs him and kicks him to
the ground.
EXT. REAR OF SHIP - UPPER DECK - CONTINUOUS64 64
Jamie, Vivian, Lauren and Jerome continue dancing together -
laughing. Joyful. A much needed feeling of camaraderie.
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
40
WRECKED - Episode 1 - Euston Films
41
INT. CREW CABINS CORRIDOR - LOWER DECK - CONTINUOUS65 65
The Duck LOWERS above Danny who is now laid on his back and
looks into his eyes for a beat before --
STAB!
He plunges the knife into Danny’s chest over and over. STAB,